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ATIS/SIP Forum IP-NNI Task Force Meeting
Meeting Notes
Virtual Meeting – September 7, 2016
1. WELCOME & CALL TO ORDER
Martin Dolly (AT&T), ATIS/SIP Forum IP-NNI Task Force Co-Chair, called the meeting to order and welcomed participants at 1:02 p.m. ET.
2. INTRODUCTIONS & SIGN IN

The meeting participants are listed below:

	Name
	Company
	Email

	1. Martin Dolly (TF Co-Chair)
	AT&T
	mdolly@att.com

	2. Chris Wendt (TF Co-Chair)
	Comcast
	chris_wendt@cable.comcast.com

	3. Ray Singh
	ACS
	rsingh@appcomsci.com

	4. John Wullert
	ACS
	jwullert@appcomsci.com

	5. Phil Linse
	CenturyLink
	Philip.linse@centurylink.com

	6. Mary Retka
	CenturyLink
	mary.retka@centurylink.com

	7. Steve Showell
	CenturyLink
	Steve.showell@centurylink.com

	8. Clark Whitten
	Cox
	clark.whitten@cox.com

	9. Lonnie Mitchell
	Department of Justice, OTD
	lonnie.mitchell@trideaworks.com

	10. Arleen Elliott
	Ericsson
	arleen.elliott@ericsson.com

	11. George Foti
	Ericsson
	george.foti@ericsson.com

	12. Hala Mowafy
	Ericsson
	hala.mowafy@ericsson.com

	13. Mary Barnes
	iconectiv
	mary.sip.barnes@gmail.com

	14. Gary Richenaker
	iconectiv
	grichenaker@iconectiv.com

	15. Mike Hamilton
	InCharge Systems
	abgallant@inchargesystems.com

	16. Jeanne Bell
	Integra
	Jeanne.Bell@integratelecom.com

	17. Doug Bellows
	Inteliquent
	dbellows@inteliquent.com

	18. Ken Politz
	Neustar
	ken.politz@neustar.biz

	19. Mubeen Saifullah
	Neustar
	syed.mubeen@smshousingtrust.com

	20. Jim Calme
	Nokia
	jim.calme@nokia.com

	21. Mohammad Khaled
	Nokia
	mohammad.khaled@nokia.com

	22. Gregory Bain
	OEC
	Gregory.bain@dhs.gov

	23. Carol-lyn Taylor
	OEC
	carol-lyn.taylor@dhs.gov

	24. Arye Ephrath
	OEC Technical Support
	Arye@MythologyInc.com

	25. Victor Pascual
	Oracle
	victor.pascual.avila@oracle.com

	26. David Holmes
	Sprint
	david.holmes@sprint.com

	27. Mark Desterdick
	Verizon
	desterdick@verizon.com

	28. Amy Hindman
	Verizon
	amy.hindman@verizonwireless.com

	29. Marcel Stanasel
	West
	mistanasel@west.com

	30. Drew Greco
	ATIS
	dgreco@atis.org

	31. Jim McEachern
	ATIS
	jmceachern@atis.org


3. REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA

It was noted that the agenda was made available to participants via the ATIS Workspace as IPNNI-2016-00045R000. The agenda was modified and approved as -00045R001.
4. ATIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (IPR) & ANTITRUST POLICIES 
ATIS Procedure Notice:  ATIS Forum and Committee activities must adhere to the ATIS Operating Procedures (including basic principles such as fairness, due process, respect for minority opinions, and common sense).

IPR Notice:  In connection with the development of an American National Standard, or other deliverable that requires use of patented inventions, the use of patented inventions shall be governed by the ANSI Patent Policy as adopted by ATIS and as set forth in Section 10 of the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees."  Under this policy:

· Disclosure of relevant patented inventions at the earliest possible time in the development process is encouraged. An opportunity will be provided for the members to identify or disclose patents that any member believes may be essential for the use of a standard under development. 

· Neither the Committee, nor its leaders, can ensure the accuracy or completeness of any disclosure, investigate the validity or existence of a patent, or determine whether a patent is essential to the use of an ATIS deliverable. 

· ATIS prohibits any discussion of licensing terms in its Forums and Committees.

Antitrust Risk Notice:  The leaders further remind attendees that participation in industry fora involves the potential for antitrust concerns or risks. To avoid such concerns and risks, participants should carefully observe the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees". In addition, sensitive discussion topics such as price, territories, specific contractual terms, etc., should be avoided. 

Questions:  Participants having questions, comments, or concerns regarding any of these topics should consult with their company's legal counsel, the Committee leadership, ATIS staff, or ATIS legal counsel.

It was asked if there were any patents to identify or disclose at this time.  There were no patent disclosures made by the attendees.

5. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING NOTES

The following previous meeting notes were available on the ATIS Workspace (AWS) for participant comment:

· IPNNI-2016-00041R001, August 24-25, 2016, meeting in Denver, CO

· IPNNI-2016-00042R000, August 31, 2016, virtual meeting
It was noted that there were no questions or comments regarding these meeting notes and they were accepted, without objection, as published.


6. IP-NNI PHASE 2
6.1 VoIP Transition Security White Paper

6.1.1 IPNNI-2016-00006R000, Baseline

This contribution was noted as the current VoIP Transition Security White Paper baseline document.
7. ANTI-SPOOFING CALLER MITIGATION TECHNIQUES
7.1 Verified Token Proposal

7.1.1 IPNNI-2016-00003R010, SHAKEN framework document
This contribution was noted as the current SHAKEN framework document baseline document.
7.1.2 IPNNI-2016-00044R000, Proposed update to Section 7.1 of “Signature-based Handling of Asserted Information Using Tokens” regarding TN Attestations
Doug Bellows (Inteliquent) presented this contribution, which proposes an update to Section 7.1, “Signature-based Handling of Asserted Information Using Tokens” of the SHAKEN framework document regarding TN Attestations.

Participants made editorial modifications to the contribution.

Agreement Reached: Participants accepted the contribution as modified (-00044R001) as input to the baseline document.
7.1.3 IPNNI-2016-00046R000, Comments on the SHAKEN baseline
Ken Politz (Neustar) presented this contribution, which proposes modifications to the SHAKEN framework document.

It was suggested that a traceback section be added to the document to address items such as UOID mapping to the customer.

Action Item: Ken Politz will submit a contribution for section 8.3.3, Service Provider verification.

It was suggested that a user guide be created for enhanced guidance on these processes following the completion of this document.
Agreement Reached: Participants accepted the editorial modifications as input to the baseline document. The embedded comments will remain open for future contributions and inclusion into the baseline document.
7.2 Verification Token Use Cases 

7.2.1 IPNNI-2016-00009R002, Verification Token Use Cases Baseline
This contribution was noted as the current Verification Token Use Cases baseline document.

7.3 IPNNI-2016-00017R001, Display Framework Baseline

This contribution was noted as the current display framework baseline document.
7.3.1 IPNNI-2016-00043R000, Contribution on near term approach for signaling Verified Caller ID status using today's CNAM infrastructure
Mr. Politz (Neustar) presented this contribution, which proposes a near term approach for signaling Verified Caller ID status using today's CNAM infrastructure.

This contribution was noted for information.

8. MODERN
There was nothing to report on MODERN at this time. 
9. FUTURE WORK/ASSIGNMENTS/MEETINGS

The following meetings were noted:
9.1 Virtual Meetings

· September 14, 2016 1:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. ET 
· September 21, 2016 1:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. ET 

· September 28, 2016 1:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. ET 
9.2 Face-to-Face Meetings

· October 3 – 5, 2016 (Arlington, VA) 
· Monday, October 3, 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. (PTSC) 

· Tuesday, October 4, 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (PTSC)

· Tuesday, October 4, 1:00 – 5:00 p.m. (IPNNI TF) 

· Wednesday, October 5, 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (IPNNI TF)
· May 7 – 12, 2017 (Bellevue, WA) (AMOC)
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business to discuss.
11. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Dolly thanked participants for attending and adjourned the meeting at 2:00 p.m. ET. 

Notes submitted by:

Drew Greco, ATIS Coordinator
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